508348905 01/23/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8396092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD FLANAGAN	01/23/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MATTHEW FUTTERE
Street Address:	1003 EAST HIGHWAY STREET
Internal Address:	APT. 1
City:	FREDERICKSBURG
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78624

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8043177	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (850)934-4143

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8509344124

Email: nevin@jnevinshaffer.com

Correspondent Name: J. NEVIN SHAFFER, JR., P.A.

Address Line 1: 913 GULF BREEZE PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 43

Address Line 4: GULF BREEZE, FLORIDA 32561-4728

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FLANAGAN 1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. NEVIN SHAFFER, JR.	
SIGNATURE:	/J. Nevin Shaffer, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2024	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Flanagan Assignment 23 Jan 24#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 066212 FRAME: 0122

508348905

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Edward Flanagan, of Oakley, MI ("Assignor"), have invented certain new improvements in an ARROWHEAD HAVING COLLAPSIBLE AND OUTWARDLY BIASED BLADES for which a United States Letters Patent issued on 25 October 2011 as US Patent number 8,043,177 B2 (the "Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Matthew Futtere having an office at 1003 East Highway Street, Apt. 1, Fredericksburg, TX 78624, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in said Invention,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration previously paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged as of 2 October 2023, Assignor, confirms the sale, assignment and transfer and does sell, assign, and transfer unto Matthew Futtere, the entire right, title, and interest, in and to said Invention and the US Patent identified herein, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries, including all priority rights in foreign countries. Said Invention and U.S. Letters Patent that issued and may issue from the non-provisional application and patent or continuation, continuation-in-part, or division thereof, and any reissue of any such patent, to be held and enjoyed by Matthew Futtere for his own use, and for his legal representatives and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. The Assignor further agrees to cooperate with Matthew Futtere in the prosecution of any and all patent applications for the Invention.

Executed, this	23	day of <u>Ja 11</u> , 2024.

Edward Flanagan, inventor/patent owner

State of Michigan

County of Saginaw

On this 33 day of \_\_\_\_\_ in the year 2024, before me personally appeared Edward Flanagan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and -acknowledged that he executed it.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Joshua Pifher

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF GENESEE

My Commission Expires November 15, 2028

Acting in the County of ShineASSEC

Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 01/23/2024